
 

  
 
 Contacting the Council: Telephone: 01782 717717 .

Email: customerservices@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

  
1 APOLOGIES    
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 

  
3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 

  
4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT MOSS 

LANE, MADELEY.  KEEPMOAT HOMES.  24/00619/FUL   
(Pages 9 - 30) 

 
5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER SITE 

OF THE ZANZIBAR, MARSH PARADE, NEWCASTLE.  DURATA 
DEVELOPMENTS LTD.  25/00349/FUL   

(Pages 31 - 42) 

 
6 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND ADJACENT 

FAIRGREEN ROAD, BALDWINS GATE.  HENCIE HOMES LTD.  
24/00833/OUT   

(Pages 43 - 58) 

 
7 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - NEWCASTLE-

UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL DEPOT, KNUTTON LANE. 
NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL.  25/00120/DEEM3   

(Pages 59 - 66) 

 
8 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - CAR PARK, 

MEADOWS ROAD, KIDSGROVE. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME 
BOROUGH COUNCIL. 25/00345/DEEM3   

(Pages 67 - 76) 

 
9 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND NORTH OF 

MUCKLESTONE WOOD LANE, LOGGERHEADS.  MR CHRIS 
BUTTERS.  25/00505/OUT   

(Pages 77 - 86) 

 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 9th September, 2025 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Queen Elizabeth II & Astley Rooms - Castle House, Barracks 
Road, Newcastle, Staffs. ST5 1BL 

Contact Geoff Durham 
 

Public Document Pack



 

  

10 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 35 CLAYTON 
ROAD, NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME.  ROBERT GASKELL.  
25/00485/FUL   

(Pages 87 - 96) 

 
11 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND WEST OF 

HAZELEY PADDOCKS, KEELE ROAD, KEELE. S. GIBSON / G. 
BENSON-LEES. 25/00574/PIP   

(Pages 97 - 106) 

 
12 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND EAST OF 

HAZELEY PADDOCKS, KEELE ROAD, KEELE.  S. GIBSON / G. 
BENSON-LEES.  25/00575/PIP   

(Pages 107 - 116) 

 
13 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2   (Pages 117 - 118) 
 
14 URGENT BUSINESS    
 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 

Local Government Act, 1972 
  

15 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    
 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 

following item(s) because it is likely that there will be a disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1,2 and 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Northcott (Chair), Beeston, Crisp (Vice-Chair), Fear, Holland, 

Dean, Hutchison, Burnett-Faulkner, J Williams, G Williams, Gorton and 
Brown 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- Where the total membership of a committee is 12 Members or less, the quorum will 
be 3 members….Where the total membership is more than 12 Members, the quorum will be one quarter of 
the total membership. 
 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Sweeney 
Berrisford 
S Tagg (Leader) 
Heesom 
Johnson 
J Tagg 

S Jones 
Fox-Hewitt 
D Jones 
Edgington-Plunkett 
Grocott 
Dymond 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend on your 

place you need to identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on 
your behalf 
 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: IF THE FIRE ALARM SOUNDS, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY 
THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT DOORS. 
 



 

  

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Planning Committee - 12/08/25 

  
1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 12th August, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Paul Northcott (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Crisp 

Holland 
Bryan 
 

Hutchison 
Beeston 
J Williams 
 

G Williams 
Brown 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Fear, Burnett-Faulkner and Gorton 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Gill Heesom (In place of Councillor Andrew Fear) 

Councillor David Grocott (In place of Councillor Richard Gorton) 
 

 
Officers: Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 Rachel Killeen Development Management 

Manager 
 Tom Cannon Senior Planning Officer 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July, 2025 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND NORTH OF 
MUCKLESTONE WOOD LANE AND EAST OF ROCK LANE, LOGGERHEADS. 
SHROPSHIRE HOMES. 25/00352/REM  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Link to outline planning permission and conditions  
(ii) Approved plans  
(iii) Facing materials 
(iv) Boundary treatments  
(v) Provision of cycle storage 
(vi) Landscaping scheme  
(vii) Refuse strategy 
(viii) Details of contours around T6 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=3914&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/NlDsVQDeeHk
https://youtu.be/NlDsVQDeeHk
https://youtu.be/NlDsVQDeeHk?t=94


  
Planning Committee - 12/08/25 

  
2 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - MORSTON HOUSE, THE 
MIDWAY, NEWCASTLE. WUKPG. 25/00438/FUL  
 
Additional recommendation (iv) proposed by Councillor John Williams and seconded 
by Councillor Bryan 
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Variation of conditions 2 and 9 to refer to the revised 
plans 

(ii) Substation doors shall not open outwards onto the 
highway 

(iii) Submission of details of servicing of the substation 
(iv) Submission of details of materials for the substation. 
(v) Any other conditions which are still relevant to the original 

decision  
 
Watch the debate here  
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - HARTSHORNE POTTERIES LTD 
ROSEVALE ROAD, CRACKLEY. HARTSHORNE CROSSROADS PROPERTIES 
LIMITED. 25/00443/FUL  
 
Members were advised that revised comments had been received from the Local 
Flood Authority who had raised concerns on the amended drainage details and had 
sought additional information.  Therefore the recommendation was amended as 
follows: 
 
Resolved: That the Service Director – Planning, be given the delegated authority 

- in consultation with the Chair to permit the application subject to the 
conditions listed below, once additional drainage information has been 
submitted and agreed with the Lead Local Flood Authority.  

 
(i) Time limit 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Facing/roofing materials as set out in the application 

documents 
(iv) Construction of vehicular access 
(v) Surfacing/drainage of parking, turning and circulation 

areas 
(vi) Secure cycle shelter details 
(vii) Dust mitigation measures during demolition/construction 

works 
(viii) Construction hours 
(ix) Boundary treatments constructed in accordance with 

approved details 
(x) Construction environmental management plan 
(xi) Noise mitigation measures outlined in the Noise Impact 

Assessment 
(xii) Implementation of landscaping scheme 
(xiii) Habitat management plan 

 
Watch the debate here 

Page 6

https://youtu.be/NlDsVQDeeHk?t=1251
https://youtu.be/NlDsVQDeeHk?t=2735


  
Planning Committee - 12/08/25 

  
3 

 
6. UPDATE ON ENFORCEMENT CASE - 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE. 

14/00036/207C3  
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received 
 
  (ii) That an update report be brought back to committee in two 

months’ time 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

8. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
No confidential items were considered. 
 
 

 
Councillor Paul Northcott 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.00 pm 
 

Page 7

https://youtu.be/NlDsVQDeeHk?t=3524


This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

LAND AT MOSS LANE, MADELEY     
KEEPMOAT HOMES                                                                                        24/00619/FUL 
 
The application is for full planning permission for residential development for 37 dwellings with 
associated access, open space, drainage basin and pumping station. 
  
The site comprises an area of grazing land that is situated beyond, but adjacent to the village 
envelope of Madley. The site is situated within the open countryside and an Area of Landscape 
Enhancement as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map.  
 
The 13-week period for the determination of this application expired on 29th November 2024 
but an extension of time has been agreed to 11th September 2025. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Permit, subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 

1. Standard time limit 
2. Approved plans and supporting documents 
3. Provision of access, parking and turning areas 
4. Travel Plan 
5. Construction Environmental Management Plan  
6. Noise mitigation measures/attenuation scheme 
7. Ground contamination report/any unexpected contamination 
8. Materials and boundary treatments in accordance with submitted details/schedule 
9. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved Flood Risk 

Assessment (FRA) 
10. Tree and hedger
[...]
344
800

.00
00

00

344
800

.00
00

00

344
900

.00
00

00

344
900

.00
00

00

345
000

.00
00

00

345
000

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - AC0000849941

24/00619/FUL 
Land at Moss Lane Madeley 

Newcastle Borough Council 1:2,000¯
Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

FORMER SITE OF THE ZANZIBAR, MARSH PARADE, NEWCASTLE  
DURATA DEVELOPMENTS LTD                                                       25/00349/FUL 
 

The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 63 apartments falling within use class 
C3, hard and soft landscaping works and provision of access and parking provision at the former 
Zanzibar nightclub site.   
 
The application site, of approximately 0.29 hectares in extent, falls within the urban area of the Borough 
as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. In addition, it is within the Live-Work 
Office Quarter as defined in the Newcastle Town Centre Supplementary Planning Document. 
 
The statutory 13-week determination period for this application expired on the 5th of August and 
an extension of time has been agreed to the 12th of September 2025. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
PERMIT the application subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 

1. Standard time limit for commencement of development 
2. Approved plans 
3. Materials  
4. Boundary treatments 
5. Landscaping scheme 
6. Cycle parking 
7. Access arrangements  
8. Construction Environmental Management Plan 
9. Noise mitigation  
10. Contaminated land 
11. Soil Importation  
12. Lighting 
13. Construction hours 
14. Biodiversity Management Plan  
15. Affordable Housing  
16. Compliance with submitted drainage 
[...]
41



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

LAND ADJACENT FAIRGREEN ROAD, BALDWINS GATE  
HENCIE HOMES LTD                                                                                      24/00833/OUT                                                                  
 
The application seeks outline planning permission for a residential development of up to 9 
serviced plots for self-build and custom housebuilding at land adjacent to Fairgreen Road, 
Baldwins Gate. Access is for consideration as part of the proposal but all other matters of 
detail are reserved for subsequent approval. 
 
The site is situated beyond, but adjacent to the village envelope of Baldwin’s Gate. The site is 
situated within the open countryside and an Area of Landscape Restoration as indicated on 
the Local Development Framework Proposals Map.  
 
The application has been called in to Committee due to concerns regarding the potential 
impact of the development on the nearby wetland of Chorlton Moss.   
 
The 8-week period for the determination of this application expired on 27 January 2025, 
however an extension of time has been agreed until the 12 September. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Permit subject to conditions regarding the following matters: 
 

1. Standard time limits for submission of reserved matters and commencement of 
development   

2. Approved plans 
3. Contaminated land 
4. Construction Environmental Management Plan 
5. Habitat and maintenance plan  
6. Surface water drainage scheme  
7. Works to be completed in accordance with recommendations of Ecological 

Appraisal  
8. Works to be completed in accordance with recommendations of Hydrological 

Report  
9. Works to be completed in accordance with recommendations of Botanical 

Report  
10. Programme of archaeological mitigation   

 

Reason for Recommendation 
 
While there would be some local impact on the character and appearance of the area and
[...]

 
 

Page 55

http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/plan/24/00833/OUT
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/plan/24/00833/OUT
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/plan/24/00833/OUT
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/plan/24/00833/OUT
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/plan/24/00833/OUT


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL DEPOT, KNUTTON LANE 
NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL              25/00120/DEEM3 
  

The application seeks permission for the erection of a new tractor storage building, the replacement of a 
dry mixed recycling enclosure, alterations to the existing office building and changes to the main 
reception entrance and external pedestrian entrance at the Borough Council Depot located on Knutton 
Lane.  
 
The site lies within the Urban Area of Newcastle as specified on the Local Development Framework 
Proposals Map.  
 
The 8-week period for the determination of this application expires on 18th September 2025. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
PERMIT subject to conditions relating to: 
 

1. Time Limit 
2. Approved plans 
3. Materials  
4. Landscaping scheme 
5. Biodiversity Net Gain  

Reason for Recommendation 
  
The proposal is of a scale and design which is in keeping with the form, function and character 
of the existing depot site and would not result in any adverse impact to residential amenity or 
highway safety.  
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive manner in dealing with this application   
 
This is considered to be a sustainable form of development that complies with the provisions 
of the National Planning Policy Framework, and it has not been necessary to request amended 
plans.  
 
Key Issues 
 
The application seeks full planning permission fo
[...]
                                              25/00345/DEEM3 
 

Full planning permission is sought for the redesign of the existing public car park off Meadows Road, 
Kidsgrove and erection of new enterprise units (E(g) use).  
 
Planning permission was granted last year for the erection of a community hub building, new garage 
with first floor mezzanine and reconfiguration of existing car parking on the site (Ref: 23/00891/DEEM3).  
 
The site lies within the urban area of Kidsgrove as indicated on the Local Development Framework 
Proposals Map. The site also falls within a High Coal Mining Area and is immediately adjacent to 
Kidsgrove Town Centre.  
 
The statutory 8-week period for the determination of this application expired on 7 July 2025.  An 
extension of time until 15 September has been agreed with the applicant. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
PERMIT the application subject to conditions relating to the following matters: - 
 

1. Time limit condition 
2. Standard time limit for commencement of development 
3. Approved plans 
4. Material samples 
5. Provision of cycle parking facilities 
6. Submission and approval of a Demolition and Construction Environmental Management 

Plan 
7. Details of external lighting to be submitted 
8. Details of any external plant/equipment to be submitted  
9. Works to be completed in accordance with parking details  
10. Operating/delivery hours 
11. Contaminated Land 
12. Foul and surface water drainage 
13. Any external lighting 
14. Habitat management plan  
15. Biodiversity gain plan 
 

 
Reason for recommendations 
 
The redevelopment of this site is a sustainable form of development supported by the National Planning 
Policy Framework. The design, scale and appearance of the proposed development is considered 
appropriate, and the proposal would not result in any adverse impact on residential amenity or highway 
safety matters. Subject to appropriate conditions the proposal is considered to be an acceptable form 
of developm
[...]
ated on 
the Local Development Framework Proposals Map.  
 
The application has been called in to Committee on the grounds that the site falls outside the village 
envelope of Loggerheads and is not in accordance with the Neighbourhood Plan in addition to highways 
safety grounds and the impact on the character of the area.  
 
The 8-week period for the determination of this application expires on the 29th August 2025, 
however an extension of time has been agreed to the 12th September. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Permit subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard time limits for submission of reserved matters and commencement of 
development  

2. Approved plans 
3. Dwelling to be self-build 
4. Limit on construction hours  
5. Unexpected contamination  
6. Access to be completed in accordance with submitted plans  
7. Provision of visibility splays  
8. Biodiversity enhancements required in accordance with Ecological Appraisal  
9. Tree protection 
 

Reason for Recommendation 
 
The development of this site is considered to be within a sustainable location and accords with recent 
appeal decisions on sites found nearby. The scheme would not significantly impact the appearance of 
the area, and it has been demonstrated that the proposed development would not cause impacts to 
highway safety, ecology or residential amenity. Subject to conditions, the development represents a 
sustainable form of development and should be supported.  
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive manner 
in dealing with the planning application   
 
The proposed development is considered to be a sustainable form of development and so complies 
with the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Key Issues  
 
The application seeks outline permission including access for the erection of a single self-build property 
at land north of Mucklestone Wood Lane, Loggerheads. The application site is located within the open 
country
[...]
ing concerns: 
 

• Previous applications have been refused on site for reasons that remain valid  
• Construction traffic  
• The plot is adjacent to high quality agricultural land and an established woodland, both of which 

should be protected.  
 
Applicant’s/Agent’s submission 

 
All of the application documents can be viewed on the Council’s website using the following link: 
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/plan/25/00505/OUT 
 
Background papers 
 
Planning files referred to 
Planning Documents referred to 
 
Date report prepared 
 
26 August 2025 
 
 

Page 84

http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/plan/25/00505/OUT
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/plan/25/00505/OUT
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/plan/25/00505/OUT
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/plan/25/00505/OUT
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/plan/25/00505/OUT


Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

35 CLAYTON ROAD, NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME 
ROBERT GASKELL        25/00485/FUL                                                                  
 

This application seeks permission for the redevelopment of the site at 35 Clayton Road, Newcastle to 
provide a pair of 3-bedroom, 2.5 storey, semi-detached houses.  
 
The application has been called in to Committee due to concerns regarding access and car parking.  
 

The statutory 8-week period for the determination of this application expires on 2 September 

2025.  An extension of time until 11 September has been agreed with the applicant. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
Permit, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Time limit  
2. Approved plans  
3. Facing/roofing materials 
4. Boundary treatments  
5. Construction environmental management plan  
6. Unexpected contamination 
7. Parking area to 
[...]
er of objection has been received, raising the following concerns: 
 

• Additional traffic movements adversely impact on highway safety 
• Loss of light, view and noise and disruption to neighbouring dwelling. 

 
Applicant’s/Agent’s submission 
 
The submitted documents and plans are available for inspection on the Council’s website via the 
following link: -  
 
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/25/00575/PIP 
 
Background papers 
 
Planning files referred to 
Planning Documents referred to 
 
Date report prepared 
 
27 August 2025 

Page 114

http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/25/00575/PIP


Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

 
LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY reference 17/00186/207C2 
 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on the progress of the works 
being undertaken at this site following the planning application for the retention and 
completion of a partially constructed agricultural track, approved under planning permission 
21/00286/FUL. 
 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the information be received. 
 
 
Latest Information 
 
As previously reported, works to the track are largely complete and the landowner now needs 
to carry out the approved landscaping works.  
 
Your officers are progressing the appropriate enforcement action against the landowner to 
ensure that the landscaping works, as required by condition 4 of planning permission 
21/00286/FUL, are carried out in accordance with the approved plans at the earliest 
opportunity.  
 
 
Date Report Prepared – 29 August 2025 

Page 117

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT MOSS LANE, MADELEY.  KEEPMOAT HOMES.  24/00619/FUL
	Reason for Recommendation
	Key Issues

	Policies and proposals in the approved development plan relevant to this decision:-
	Other Material Considerations include:
	Supplementary Planning Guidance/Documents

	Relevant Planning History
	Views of Consultees
	Representations
	Applicant’s/Agent’s submission

	24.619.FUL Land at Moss Lane Madeley

	5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER SITE OF THE ZANZIBAR, MARSH PARADE, NEWCASTLE.  DURATA DEVELOPMENTS LTD.  25/00349/FUL
	Reason for recommendations
	KEY ISSUES
	Relevant Planning History
	Representations

	Applicant/agent’s submission
	All of the application documents can be viewed on the Council’s website using the following link:
	https://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/25/00349/FUL

	25.349.FUL - Zanzibar

	6 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND ADJACENT FAIRGREEN ROAD, BALDWINS GATE.  HENCIE HOMES LTD.  24/00833/OUT
	Reason for Recommendation
	Policies and proposals in the approved development plan relevant to this decision: -
	Views of Consultees
	Representations
	Applicant’s/Agent’s submission

	24.833.OUT - Land Adjacent Fairgreen Road

	7 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL DEPOT, KNUTTON LANE. NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL.  25/00120/DEEM3
	Reason for Recommendation
	Relevant Planning History

	25.120.DEEM3 - Newcastle-under-Lyme Depot

	8 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - CAR PARK, MEADOWS ROAD, KIDSGROVE. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL. 25/00345/DEEM3
	Reason for recommendations
	KEY ISSUES
	Other Material Considerations include:
	Supplementary Planning Guidance/Documents

	Applicant/agent’s submission

	25.345.DEEM3 Car Park Meadows Road Kidsgrove

	9 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND NORTH OF MUCKLESTONE WOOD LANE, LOGGERHEADS.  MR CHRIS BUTTERS.  25/00505/OUT
	Reason for Recommendation
	Views of Consultees
	Representations
	Applicant’s/Agent’s submission

	25.505.OUT - Land North Of Mucklestone Wood Lane

	10 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 35 CLAYTON ROAD, NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME.  ROBERT GASKELL.  25/00485/FUL
	25.485.FUL - 35 Clayton Road Newcastle

	11 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND WEST OF HAZELEY PADDOCKS, KEELE ROAD, KEELE. S. GIBSON / G. BENSON-LEES. 25/00574/PIP
	Reason for Recommendation
	Key Issues

	Policies and proposals in the approved development plan relevant to this decision:-
	Other Material Considerations include:
	Relevant Planning History
	Views of Consultees
	Representations
	Applicant’s/Agent’s submission

	25.574.PIP - Land West of Hazeley Paddocks

	12 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND EAST OF HAZELEY PADDOCKS, KEELE ROAD, KEELE.  S. GIBSON / G. BENSON-LEES.  25/00575/PIP
	Reason for Recommendation
	Key Issues

	Policies and proposals in the approved development plan relevant to this decision:-
	Other Material Considerations include:
	Relevant Planning History
	Views of Consultees
	Representations
	Applicant’s/Agent’s submission

	25.575.PIP - Land East of Hazeley Paddocks

	13 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2



Minutes of the meeting


  
Planning Committee - 09/09/25 

  
1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 9th September, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Northcott (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Beeston 

Crisp 
Holland 
Dean 
 

Hutchison 
Burnett-Faulkner 
J Williams 
G Williams 
 

Gorton 
Brown 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Fear 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Stephen Sweeney (In place of Councillor Andrew 

Fear) 
 

 
Officers: Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 Rachel Killeen Development Management 

Manager 
 Charles Winnett Senior Planning Officer 
 Tom Cannon Senior Planning Officer 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 August, 2025 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT MOSS LANE, 
MADELEY.  KEEPMOAT HOMES.  24/00619/FUL  
 
The Chair proposed deferral of this application, following sight of the supplementary 
report.  This was seconded by Councillor John Williams. 
 
Resolved: That, given the concerns raised by the LLFA, the application be 

deferred to enable the applicant to provide an updated drainage 
strategy to seek to address the concerns of the Flood Authority.  

 
Watch the debate here 
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=3915&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/ZGxdDGIa-Y4
https://youtu.be/ZGxdDGIa-Y4?t=138


  
Planning Committee - 09/09/25 

  
2 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER SITE OF THE 
ZANZIBAR, MARSH PARADE, NEWCASTLE.  DURATA DEVELOPMENTS LTD.  
25/00349/FUL  
 
Amended recommendation proposed by Councillor Holland and seconded by 
Councillor Burnett-Faulkner 
 
Following a long discussion on this item and Members requesting additional 
information, it was proposed to defer the item to a future meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the application be deferred to enable Environmental Health to 

further consider information relating to noise, and the Highway 
Authority to provide further information on parking provision and 
impact on cycleways.  

 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND ADJACENT FAIRGREEN 
ROAD, BALDWINS GATE.  HENCIE HOMES LTD.  24/00833/OUT  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Standard time limits for submission of reserved matters 
and commencement of development   

(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Contaminated land 
(iv) Construction Environmental Management Plan 
(v) Habitat and maintenance plan  
(vi) Surface water drainage scheme  
(vii) Works to be completed in accordance with 

recommendations of Ecological Appraisal  
(viii) Works to be completed in accordance with 

recommendations of Hydrological Report  
(ix) Works to be completed in accordance with 

recommendations of Botanical Report  
(x) Programme of archaeological mitigation   

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME 
BOROUGH COUNCIL DEPOT, KNUTTON LANE. NEWCASTLE BOROUGH 
COUNCIL.  25/00120/DEEM3  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Time Limit 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Materials  
(iv) Landscaping scheme 
(v) Biodiversity Net Gain 

 
Watch the debate here 

https://youtu.be/ZGxdDGIa-Y4?t=256
https://youtu.be/ZGxdDGIa-Y4?t=3795
https://youtu.be/ZGxdDGIa-Y4?t=5871


  
Planning Committee - 09/09/25 

  
3 

 
7. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - CAR PARK, MEADOWS ROAD, 

KIDSGROVE. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL. 
25/00345/DEEM3  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned  

conditions: 
  

(i) Time limit condition 
(ii) Standard time limit for commencement of development 
(iii) Approved plans 
(iv) Material samples 
(v) Provision of cycle parking facilities 
(vi) Submission and approval of a Demolition and Construction 

Environmental Management Plan 
(vii) Details of external lighting to be submitted 
(viii) Details of any external plant/equipment to be submitted  
(ix) Works to be completed in accordance with parking details  
(x) Operating/delivery hours 
(xi) Contaminated Land 
(xii) Foul and surface water drainage 
(xiii) Any external lighting 
(xiv) Habitat management plan  
(xv) Biodiversity gain plan 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND NORTH OF 
MUCKLESTONE WOOD LANE, LOGGERHEADS.  MR CHRIS BUTTERS.  
25/00505/OUT  
 
Amended recommendation proposed by Councillor  John Williams and seconded by 
Councillor Brown. 
 
Members discussed the item at length raising concerns on highways safety grounds 
and the impact on the character of the area. 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

(i) Adverse impact on the character of the northern side of 
Mucklestone Wood Lane. 

(ii) Impact on highway safety due to lack of street lights and 
pavements around the proposed access point. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 35 CLAYTON ROAD, 
NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME.  ROBERT GASKELL.  25/00485/FUL  
 
Amended recommendation proposed by Councillor Gill Williams and seconded by 
Councillor Holland. 
 
Members raised concerns about the safety and utility of the access to the properties. 
 

https://youtu.be/ZGxdDGIa-Y4?t=6251
https://youtu.be/ZGxdDGIa-Y4?t=8007


  
Planning Committee - 09/09/25 

  
4 

Resolved: That the application be refused on the grounds of impact on highway 
safety due to an intensification in the use of the existing shared 
access with Brookfields House. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND WEST OF HAZELEY 
PADDOCKS, KEELE ROAD, KEELE. S. GIBSON / G. BENSON-LEES. 
25/00574/PIP  
 
Amended recommendation proposed by Councillor Gill Williams and seconded by 
Councillor Brown. 
 
Members felt that this was inappropriate development on Green Belt land. 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reason: 
 

(i) The land is not ‘grey belt’ and therefore the development 
would be inappropriate development in the Green Belt. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

11. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND EAST OF HAZELEY 
PADDOCKS, KEELE ROAD, KEELE.  S. GIBSON / G. BENSON-LEES.  
25/00575/PIP  
 
Amended recommendation proposed by Councillor Gill Williams and seconded by 
Councillor Brown 
 
Members felt that this was inappropriate development on Green Belt land. 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reason: 
 

(i) The land is not ‘grey belt’ and therefore the development 
would be inappropriate development in the Green Belt. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

12. LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2  
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received 

(ii) That an update report be brought to this committee in two 
months’ time 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

13. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

14. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There were no confidential items. 
 
 

https://youtu.be/ZGxdDGIa-Y4?t=9387
https://youtu.be/ZGxdDGIa-Y4?t=10677
https://youtu.be/ZGxdDGIa-Y4?t=10677
https://youtu.be/ZGxdDGIa-Y4?t=12668


  
Planning Committee - 09/09/25 

  
5 

 
Councillor Paul Northcott 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 10.32 pm 
 


